## **ORDINANCE #25-07**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 20, "FIRE PREVENTION", CHAPTER 1, "INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE", SECTION 1, "ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE" OF SANDY CITY CODE, TOGETHER WITH APPENDICES B, C, D, F, H AND N; ALSO PROVIDING A SAVING CLAUSE FOR THE ORDINANCE AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend Title 20, "Fire Prevention", Chapter 1, Section 1 of Sandy City Code to adopt the "International Fire Code", together with appendices B, C, D, F, H and N; and

WHEREAS, Section 10-8-84, Utah Code Annotated, authorizes such amendment in order to protect the public health, safety and welfare of the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Sandy City, State of Utah as follows:

- Section 1. Title 20 of Sandy City Code is hereby amended as set forth in **Exhibit "A"** which is attached to and incorporated in this ordinance.
- Section 2. All former ordinances or parts thereof conflicting or inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance or of the Code hereby adopted are hereby repealed.
- Section 3. The provisions of this ordinance shall be severable; and if any provision thereof, or the application of such provision under any circumstances is held invalid, it shall not affect any other provision of this ordinance, or the application in a different circumstance.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon publication of a summary thereof, and the City Recorder is hereby directed to publish such summary as soon as practically possible.

PASSED AND APPROVED, 2025.	by the Sandy City Council this day of
ATTEST:	Aaron Dekeyzer Sandy City Council Chair
City Recorder	

PRESENTED to the Mayor this	day of	, 2025.
APPROVED by the Mayor this	day of	, 2025.
	Monica Zo	ltanski, Sandy City Mayor
ATTEST:		
City Recorder		
RECORDED this day of		2025.
SUMMARY PUBLISHED this	day of	, 2025.

# Exhibit "A"

#### **REVISIONS:**

## Sec. 20-1-1. Adoption of International Fire Code.

There is hereby adopted the current Edition of the International Fire Code and future editions as are published by the International Code Council, Inc. and adopted by the State of Utah, except such portions as are deleted, modified, amended or added by this chapter. In addition, the following appendices of the 2018 Edition of the International Fire Code are adopted:

- (1) Appendix B. "Fire-Flow Requirements for Buildings".
- (2) Appendix C, "Fire Hydrant Locations and Distribution".
- (3) Appendix D, "Fire Apparatus Access Roads".
- (4) Appendix F, "Hazard Ranking".
- (5) Appendix H, "Hazardous Materials Management Plan (HMMP) and Hazardous Materials Inventory

  Statement (HMIS) Instructions".

(4)(6) Appendix N, "Indoor Trade Shows and Exhibitions".

(Revised Ords. 1978, § 8-1-1; Ord. No. 19-19, § 1(Exh. A), 9-24-2019) State law reference(s)—Adoption of International Fire Code, U.C.A. 1953, § 15A-5-103.

#### CLEAN:

### Sec. 20-1-1. Adoption of International Fire Code.

There is hereby adopted the current Edition of the International Fire Code and future editions as are published by the International Code Council, Inc. and adopted by the State of Utah, except such portions as are deleted, modified, amended or added by this chapter. In addition, the following appendices of the International Fire Code are adopted:

- (1) Appendix B, "Fire-Flow Requirements for Buildings".
- (2) Appendix C, "Fire Hydrant Locations and Distribution".
- (3) Appendix D, "Fire Apparatus Access Roads".
- (4) Appendix F, "Hazard Ranking".
- (5) Appendix H, "Hazardous Materials Management Plan (HMMP) and Hazardous Materials Inventory Statement (HMIS) Instructions".
- (6) Appendix N, "Indoor Trade Shows and Exhibitions".

(Revised Ords. 1978, § 8-1-1; Ord. No. 19-19, § 1(Exh. A), 9-24-2019) State law reference(s)—Adoption of International Fire Code, U.C.A. 1953, § 15A-5-103.